“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Sections 141, 148 and other applicable provisions, if 

any of the Companies Act, 2013, and rules made thereunder (including any 

modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), the Company 

hereby approves and ratifies the remuneration of up to Rs. 1,40,000/- (Rupees One 

Lakh Forty Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses payable 

to M/s. H Tara & Co., Cost Accountants, appointed as cost auditor of the Company 

for the financial year 2024-25.” 

By order of the Board of Directors 

For Novateur Electrical & Digital Systems Private Limited

[...]

Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the applicable rules thereof. 

As per Section 148 of Companies Act, 2013 and applicable rules thereunder, the 

remuneration payable to the Cost Auditor is to be ratified by the members of the 

Company. 

The Board considers remuneration up to Rs. 1,40,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Forty 

Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses payable to the cost 

auditor and recommends the resolution contained in item no. 4 of the accompanying 

notice for approval of the members as an Ordinary Resolution. 

None of the Directors, Key Managerial Persons (KMPs) or the relatives of Directors or